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(b) The Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SISRY) covers all the Below
Poverty Line (BPL) families living in the urban areas within the jurisdiction of
Urban Local Bodies (ULBs).

(¢) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation is implementing
the scheme of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SISRY) which aims to
provide gainful employment to the urban unemployed and under-employed poor, by
encouraging setting up of self employment ventures by the urban poor living below
the poverty line, skills training and also through providing wage employment by
utilizing their labour for construction of socially and economically useful public

assets.

Under the Urban Self Employment Programme (USEP) component of Swarmna
Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SISRY), loan of Rs. 2,00,000/- is permissible for
setting up of individual micro-enterprises with 25% central subsidy subject to
maximum of Rs. 50,000/-. Under the Urban Women Self-help Programme (UWSP)
component of SISRY for setting up of group micro-enterprises, the group shall
be entitled to a subsidy of Rs. 3,00,000/- or 35% of the cost of project or Rs.
60,000/~ per Member of the Group, whichever is less.

Financial assistance to Goa by JICA/HUDCO

1447. SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND
URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether JICA and/or HUDCO has provided any loan/financial assistance
to the State of Goa; if so, the quantum of loanfinancial assistance granted so far;

(by the projects for which such loans/financial assistance have been

granted; and

(¢) whether any proposal has been made during financial year 2013-14, if
s0, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (DR
GIRITA VYAS): (a) and (b) One Project viz,, Goa Water Supply and Sewerage
Project 1s being implemented in the State of Goa with Official Development
Assistance (ODA) loan, assistance from JICA. The details of this project are given
in the Statement-I.

HUDCO has provided financial assistance for various categories of housing
and various infrastructure sector projects in the State of Goa. So far HUDCO has
committed financial assistance of Rs. 2130.91 crore to 40 housing and infrastructure
projects with total project cost of Rs. 2853.72 crore in the state. HUDCO has
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released loan amount of Rs.261.79 crore in these projects based on the
documentation and physical progress achieved. The complete details of the 40
projects sanctioned by HUDCO are given in the Statement-II (See below).

(¢) Two project proposals, viz,. Light Rail Transport and Goa Coastal
Erosion Project have been received in the Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry
of Finance from Government of Goa for JICA ODA loan assistance during the

financial year 2013-14.

HUDCO has not received any proposal during the current financial yvear for

funding.
Statement-1
The details of Goa Water Supply and Sewerage Project

Loan/financial assistance to the State of Goa (Goa Water Supply and
Sewerage Project) by JICA:

Project Detail:

Objective: To provide safe and reliable water supply in Goa, upgrading water
supply facilities in Salaulim Scheme and to provide three sewerage facilities in Goa,

thereby improving living conditions of the residents in the concerned areas.

Loan amount : IPY 22806 min.

Date of signing/closing : 14.9.2007/28.11.2017

PIA ] Public Works department, Government
of Goa

Central Ministry : Urban Development

Scope of the Work:
(a) Construction of water supply and sewerage facilities
(b) Institutional improvement
(c) Consulting services

Disbursement Status:

Cumulative Disbursement 4 JIPY 5740.87 million (Rs. 33847 crores)
(as on 31.7.2013)

Undrawn Balance ¢ IPY 17065.13 million (Rs.1033.80 crores)
(as on 31.7.2013)



Statement-I1

Details of schemes sanctioned by HUDCO (Till 31st July 2013)

(Rs. in lakhs)
Sl Agency Types of Schemes Scheme name Project T.oan No. of Remarks
No. Cost amount units
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Council of scientific and  Staff Rental Housing. Rental Housing scheme at 7437 4521 80
Industrial Research, Done Paula, Panaji.
2 Economic Development Roads & Bridges Subseription of Bonds of 3000.00 3000.00 0
Corporation, Economic Urban areas
Development corporation.
3  Goa Housing Board Plotted Development. Area Development scheme 85.01 3149 1010 Plots.
at Davorlin Goa.
4 Goa Housing Board Urban Housing. HIG Housing Scheme at 94,33 56.16 8
Gogal Margo, Goa.
5 Goa Housing Board Composite Housing Development of Plots and 6.84 2.00 66 Out of
scheme Consitruction of House at which
Margo, Goa. 38 are
plots.
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6 Goa Housing Board Urban Housing Composite Housing scheme 1393 857 R
at Margo, Goa.

7  GoaHousing Board Urban Housing Composite Housing scheme 136,68 3249 29
and Commercial Scheme at
Davorlim, Margo, Goa.

8§  GoaHousing Board Urban Housing Construction of 30 MIG Flats 113.56 8517 30
at Davorlim, Margo, Goa.

9  Goa Housing Board Urban Housing MIG Housing Scheme at 58.65 42.00 24
Porvorim, Goa.

10 Goa Housing Board Composite Housing Composite Housing scheme 76.09 1525 368

scheme at Sanceale, Goa.

11 Goa Housing Board Site and Services EWS-1, Site and Services 1091 993 195 Plots.
scheme at Sancoale, Goa.

12 Goa Housing Board Plotted Development Plotted Development Scheme 67.71 2629 283 Plots.
at Sanquelim.

13 Swapnaganda Resorts  Housing Construction of Swapnaganda 31500 200.00 25

Private Limited Comrmercial Resorts at Keri Sattari.
14 Mapusa Urban Repairs Improvement EWS Repairs and Renewals of 16531 90.13 1265
Cooperative Bank Ltd. (Urban) Houses at Goa.
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Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Mapusa Urban

Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Repairs Improvement

(Urban)

Repairs Improvement

(Urban)

Repairs Improvement

(Urban)

Urban Housing

Urban Housing

Urban Housing

Urban Housing

Urban Housing

EWS Repairs & Renewals of
Houses scheme Cash loan
at Goa State Part-II.

EWS Repairs & Renewals of
Houses scheme Cash loan
Part-T at Goa.

LIG Repairs & Renewals of
Houses scheme cash Loan
at Goa State.

LIG Repairs & Renewals of
Houses scheme Cash loan at
Goa State.

MIG Houses scheme (New

construction) at Goa Part-1.

MIG Houses scheme (New
construction) at Goa Part-II.

HIG Houses scheme (New

construction) at Goa Part-I.

HIG Houses scheme (New
construction) at Goa Part-IT.

340.18

34018

303.42

136.16

340.44

340.44

33471

33471

185.25

185.25

22481

10010

175.00

175.00

73.61

73.61

1950

1950

818

182

100

100

55

35
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7

23 Mapusa Urban Urban Housing LIG (New construction) Houses  284.44 157.50 225
Cooperative Bank Ltd. scheme cash loan at Goa.

24 Swapnaganda Resorts ~ Commercial Extension of Swapnaganda 110.00 7500 0
Private Limited Resorts at Keri Sattari

Phase-I1I.

25 Goa State Infrastructure  Water Supply Programme loan for Water 6824.00 5800.00 0
Development Corporation supply scheme at Panaji
Limited Municipal Market Complex.

26 Goa State Infrastructure  Social Utility and Social 5919.00 5000.00 1
Development Corporation Infrastructure Infrastructure Facilities
Limited Phase-L.

27 Mormugao Port, Port Trust Development of Multi Cargo 962000 3070.00 0
Goa berth at Mormugao Port, Goa.

28 Panaji Municipal Solid Waste Solid Waste Management 6374 4000 0
Council Management Scheme for Panaji.

2% Public Works Low cost Sanitation Line of Credit Loan. 1003.74 500.00 0
Department

30 Public Works Roads & Bridges Construction of Road Bridge 1693.00 380.00 0

Department

at Mandovi, Goa.
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32

33

35

37

Public Works
Department

Public Works
Department

Public Works
Department

Public Works
Department,
Government of Goa.

Public Works
Department, Government
of Goa.

Public Works
Department, Government
of Goa.

Sewerage &
Infrastructure
Development
Corporation of
Goa Limited.

Social Infrastructure

Low cost Sanitation

Low cost Sanitation

Water Supply

Water Supply

Water Supply

Sewerage

Construction of Goa State

Legislative

Sanitation Programme to be
ITmplemented in Rural areas
of Goa.

Sanitation Programme
Phase-1I to be Implemented
in Rural areas of Goa.

Line of Credit for Completion
of Water Supply scheme at
Goa.

Augmentation of Water
supply scheme at Prenem.

Providing and Laying of MS
Pipe in Urban areas.

Extending Sewerage
Network in Goa.

343185

2243.66

1298.96

4563.17

382193

1521.00

2211097

210000

1030.00

500.00

800.00

1400.00

600.00

19899.37

32500

13000
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2

3

4

5

6

3

3®

Sewerage &
Infrastructure
Development
Corporation of
Goa Limited.

Sewerage &
Infrastructure
Development
Corporation of
Goa Limited.

Sewerage &
Infrastructure
Development
Corporation of
Goa Limited.

Sewerage

Sewerage

Sewerage

Line of Credit scheme, Goa.

Sewerage scheme for
Bardez Taluk, Goa.

Sewerage scheme for Ponda
Taluk, Goa.

139770.00

25541.00

48371.00

100000.00

2334700

43534.00

ToraL

285372.09

213090.69

54447

961
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