- (b) The Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) covers all the Below Poverty Line (BPL) families living in the urban areas within the jurisdiction of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs).
- (c) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation is implementing the scheme of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) which aims to provide gainful employment to the urban unemployed and under-employed poor, by encouraging setting up of self employment ventures by the urban poor living below the poverty line, skills training and also through providing wage employment by utilizing their labour for construction of socially and economically useful public assets.

Under the Urban Self Employment Programme (USEP) component of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY), loan of Rs. 2,00,000/- is permissible for setting up of individual micro-enterprises with 25% central subsidy subject to maximum of Rs. 50,000/-. Under the Urban Women Self-help Programme (UWSP) component of SJSRY for setting up of group micro-enterprises, the group shall be entitled to a subsidy of Rs. 3,00,000/- or 35% of the cost of project or Rs. 60,000/- per Member of the Group, whichever is less.

### Financial assistance to Goa by JICA/HUDCO

1447. SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

- (a) whether JICA and/or HUDCO has provided any loan/financial assistance to the State of Goa; if so, the quantum of loan/financial assistance granted so far,
- (b) the projects for which such loans/financial assistance have been granted; and
- (c) whether any proposal has been made during financial year 2013-14, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (DR. GIRIJA VYAS): (a) and (b) One Project viz,. Goa Water Supply and Sewerage Project is being implemented in the State of Goa with Official Development Assistance (ODA) loan, assistance from JICA. The details of this project are given in the Statement-I.

HUDCO has provided financial assistance for various categories of housing and various infrastructure sector projects in the State of Goa. So far HUDCO has committed financial assistance of Rs. 2130.91 crore to 40 housing and infrastructure projects with total project cost of Rs. 2853.72 crore in the state. HUDCO has released loan amount of Rs.261.79 crore in these projects based on the documentation and physical progress achieved. The complete details of the 40 projects sanctioned by HUDCO are given in the Statement-II (See below).

(c) Two project proposals, viz,. Light Rail Transport and Goa Coastal Erosion Project have been received in the Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Finance from Government of Goa for JICA ODA loan assistance during the financial year 2013-14.

HUDCO has not received any proposal during the current financial year for funding.

### Statement-I

The details of Goa Water Supply and Sewerage Project

Loan/financial assistance to the State of Goa (Goa Water Supply and Sewerage Project) by ЛСА:

# Project Detail:

Objective: To provide safe and reliable water supply in Goa, upgrading water supply facilities in Salaulim Scheme and to provide three sewerage facilities in Goa, thereby improving living conditions of the residents in the concerned areas.

Loan amount JPY 22806 mln.

Date of signing/closing 14.9.2007/28.11.2017

PIA Public Works department, Government

of Goa

Central Ministry Urban Development

## Scope of the Work:

(a) Construction of water supply and sewerage facilities

(b) Institutional improvement

(c) Consulting services

### Disbursement Status:

Cumulative Disbursement JPY 5740.87 million (Rs. 338.47 crores)

(as on 31.7.2013)

Undrawn Balance JPY 17065.13 million (Rs.1033.80 crores)

(as on 31.7.2013)

Statement-II

5	4	ω	ы	Н	-	No.	
Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	Economic Development Corporation,	Council of scientific and Industrial Research,	2	Agency	
Composite Housing scheme	Urban Housing.	Plotted Development.	Roads & Bridges	Staff Rental Housing.	ယ	Types of Schemes	Details of schemes
Development of Plots and Consitruction of House at Margo, Goa.	HIG Housing Scheme at Gogal Margo, Goa.	Area Development scheme at Davorlin Goa.	Subscription of Bonds of Economic Urban areas Development corporation.	Rental Housing scheme at Done Paula, Panaji.	4	Scheme name	Details of schemes sanctioned by HUDCO (Till 31st July 2013)
6.84	94.33	85.01	3000.00	74.37	S	Project Cost	31 <i>st July</i> 201
2.00	56.16	31.49	3000.00	45.21	6	Loan	3)
8	38	1010	0	8	7	No. of units	
Out of which 38 are plots.		Plots.			~	No. of Remarks units	(Rs. in lakhs)

[9] snoitssuQ bsrratenU

[22 August, 2013]

oi eywers to

									1
14	$\Xi$	12	=	10	9	∞	7	6	
Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Swapnaganda Resorts Private Limited	Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	Goa Housing Board	2
Repairs Improvement (Urban)	Housing Commercial	Plotted Development	Site and Services	Composite Housing scheme	Urban Housing	Urban Housing	Urban Housing	Urban Housing	သ
EWS Repairs and Renewals of Houses at Goa.	Construction of Swapnaganda Resorts at Keri Sattari.	Plotted Development Scheme at Sanquelim.	EWS-1, Site and Services scheme at Sancoale, Goa.	Composite Housing scheme at Sancoale, Goa.	MIG Housing Scheme at Porvorim, Goa.	Construction of 30 MIG Flats at Davorlim, Margo, Goa.	Composite Housing scheme and Commercial Scheme at Davorlim, Margo, Goa.	Composite Housing scheme at Margo, Goa.	4
165.31	315.00	67.71	10.91	76.09	58.65	113.56	136.68	13.93	S
90.13	200.00	26.29	9.93	15.25	42.00	85.17	32.49	8.57	6
1265	B	283 P	195 P	368	24	30	8	8	7
		Plots.	Plots.						8

192 Written Answers to [RAIYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions

15	Mapusa Urban	Repairs Improvement	EWS Repairs & Renewals of	340.18	185.25	1950
	Cooperative Bank Ltd.	(Urban)	Houses scheme Cash loan at Goa State Part-II.			
16	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Repairs Improvement (Urban)	EWS Repairs & Renewals of Houses scheme Cash loan Part-I at Goa.	340.18	185.25	1950
17	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Repairs Improvement (Urban)	LIG Repairs & Renewals of Houses scheme cash Loan at Goa State.	393.42	224.81	818
18	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Urban Housing	LIG Repairs & Renewals of Houses scheme Cash loan at Goa State.	136.16	100.10	182
19	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Urban Housing	MIG Houses scheme (New construction) at Goa Part-I.	340.44	175.00	100
8	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Urban Housing	MIG Houses scheme (New construction) at Goa Part-II.	340.44	175.00	100
21	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Urban Housing	HIG Houses scheme (New construction) at Goa Part-I.	334.71	73.61	55
B	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Urban Housing	HIG Houses scheme (New construction) at Goa Part-II.	334.71	73.61	55

Written Answers to ot snewsra nothing

ï							
ш	2	w	4	5	6	7 8	33
33	Mapusa Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd.	Urban Housing	LIG (New construction) Houses scheme cash loan at Goa.	284.44	157.50	225	
24	Swapnaganda Resorts Private Limited	Commercial	Extension of Swapnaganda Resorts at Keri Sattari Phase-III.	110.00	75.00	0	
$\aleph$	Goa State Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited	Water Supply	Programme loan for Water supply scheme at Panaji Municipal Market Complex.	6824.00	5800.00	0	
8	Goa State Infrastructure Social Development Corporation Infrastructure Limited	Social 1 Infrastructure	Utility and Social Infrastructure Facilities Phase-I.	5919.00	5000.00	1	
27	Mormugao Port, Goa	Port Trust	Development of Multi Cargo berth at Mormugao Port, Goa.	9620.00	3070.00	0	
8	Panaji Municipal Council	Solid Waste Management	Solid Waste Management Scheme for Panaji.	65.74	40.00	0	
8	Public Works Department	Low cost Sanitation	Line of Credit Loan.	1003.74	500.00	0	
30	Public Works Department	Roads & Bridges	Construction of Road Bridge at Mandovi, Goa.	1693.00	380.00	0	

Unstarred Questions

37	83	35	$\alpha$	ಜ	32	31
Sewerage & Infrastructure Development Corporation of Goa Limited.	Public Works Department, Government of Goa.	Public Works Department, Government of Goa.	Public Works Department, Government of Goa.	Public Works Department	Public Works Department	Public Works Department
Sewerage	Water Supply	Water Supply	Water Supply	Low cost Sanitation	Low cost Sanitation	Social Infrastructure
Extending Sewerage Network in Goa.	Providing and Laying of MS Pipe in Urban areas.	Augmentation of Water supply scheme at Prenem.	Line of Credit for Completion of Water Supply scheme at Goa.	Sanitation Programme Phase-II to be Implemented in Rural areas of Goa.	Sanitation Programme to be Implemented in Rural areas of Goa.	Construction of Goa State Legislative
22110.97	1521.00	3821.93	4563.17	1298.96	2243.66	3431.85
19899.87	600.00	1400.00	800.00	500.00	1050.00	2100.00
0	0	0	0	13000	32500	0

Written Answers to [22 August, 2013]

ge Line of Credit scheme, Goa. 139770.00 100000.00  Ige Sewerage scheme for 25941.00 23347.00  Bardez Taluk, Goa.  Sewerage scheme for Ponda 48371.00 43534.00  Taluk, Goa.		40 Sewerage & Infrastructure Development Corporation of Goa Limited.	39 Sewerage & Infrastructure Development Corporation of Goa Limited.	38 Sewerage & Infrastructure Development Corporation of Goa Limited.	1 2
5 6 139770.00 100000.00 25941.00 23347.00 48371.00 43534.00 285372.09 213090.69 54	TOTAL	Sewerage	Sewerage	Sewerage	S
100000.00 23347.00 43534.00 213090.69		Sewerage scheme for Ponda Taluk, Goa.	Sewerage scheme for Bardez Taluk, Goa.	Line of Credit scheme, Goa.	4
	285372.09	48371.00	25941.00	139770.00	5
7 0 0 54447	213090.69	43534.00	23347.00	100000.00	6
	54447	0	0	0	7

196 Written Answers to [AHAASARIA] Unstarred Questions